
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 28 January 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES                                                                           (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
November 2018.

4. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE PLAN: PROGRESS UPDATE 
(Pages 7 - 20)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE                                         (Pages 21 - 26)

6. DEVELOPMENT OF THE REVISED CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 27 - 30)

7. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 
(Pages 31 - 34)

8. INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2019/20                         (Pages 35 - 44)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 45 - 56)

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 November 2018

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors T Anderson
A Davies
D Elderton

JE Green
J McManus

Deputies: Councillors C Carubia (In place of P Gilchrist)
S Foulkes (In place of RL Abbey)

33 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No declarations were made.

34 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018, 
be approved.

35 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced his report that identified and 
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included seven 
items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 
September to 31 October 2018. The items of note were:

 Integrated Commissioning Hub (ICH) - An audit had successfully been 
completed to examine and evaluate the control environment in 
operation regarding this key corporate initiative. Details were also 
provided of further work to be conducted during 2018/19 including a 
collaborative piece of work with officers from MIAA who provide internal 
audit services to the NHS.

 Risk Management - Audit work was scheduled in this area for the 
remainder of the year that included a consultancy assignment aimed at 
providing best practice guidance and support for officers involved with 
the implementation of the new arrangements.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Code of Corporate Governance - Work had been undertaken in 
conjunction with colleagues from Legal Services to produce the draft 
Code of Corporate Governance which was a separate item of report on 
the meeting agenda.

 Windows 10 Project - Following discussion at the previous meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a targeted piece of audit 
work had commenced to evaluate the controls in place to manage and 
monitor the project’s capital spend.

 Transaction Management; Personal Finance Unit - An audit had been 
conducted to review the key risks for the Personal Finance Unit (PFU). 
The focus of the audit was to assess whether the progress made and 
impact of actions agreed at a previous audit had effectively reduced 
risks to the Authority.

 Business Management; Insurance - A routine audit had been 
undertaken of the Insurance Function within Business Management as 
part of the Internal Audit Plan.

 Counter Fraud Publicity Campaign - Internal Audit was coordinating a 
week long Fraud Awareness Campaign aimed at both members of the 
public and staff members.

The Chief Internal Auditor further apprised the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on outstanding audit recommendations, internal audit performance 
indicators and internal audit developments. He was pleased to report that, at 
the time of reporting there were no outstanding items and no significant issues 
arising. The Chief Internal Auditor also provided examples of work underway 
to improve the overall efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service.

A Member questioned the Chief Internal Auditor on the funding pressures and 
planned risk share arrangements for the ICH project, identified in the report as 
‘significant’. The Member sought clarity on the matter and whether a 
resolution had been reached. The Chief Internal Auditor informed that working 
arrangements continued to be further developed and refined, and that the 
Committee would receive update reports in due course.

Members further questioned the Chief Internal Auditor on matters relating to 
the Personal Finance Unit, embedded service level agreement and delivery of 
the six recommendations agreed with senior management. The Comm
[...]
informed that the 
report linked closely to earlier reports on the meeting agenda that provided an 
update on the work surrounding risk management and insurance that sought 
to support the Risk Management Framework and maintain successful 
management of the insurance programme.

In response to a question on training for Officers and Audit and Risk 
Management Committee Members, the Director of Finance and Investment 
informed of the potential for a training session in January 2019 to update 
Members on the content of the Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

39 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

The Director of Finance and Investment, S.151 Officer introduced her report 
that informed of progress made in relation to key actions planned for 2018/19 
as reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee at its 24 
September 2018 meeting (minute 28 refers).

Page 4



The report provided a regular update on the work around risk management 
and insurance in support of the Council’s Risk Management Framework. The 
items of note were:

 Corporate Risk Register (subject of a separate report to the 
committee).

 Improvements to the Risk Management Framework (subject of a 
separate report to the committee).

 Traded Services for Schools and Academies. The Council’s offer to 
schools in relation to risk and insurance services in 2019/20 had been 
developed as part of broader Traded Service arrangements. 
Procurement of Replacement Claims Management Information 
System. Research had been undertaken into the functionality of the 
different systems through site visits to local authorities which use those 
systems.

 Procurement of Motor Insurance and Engineering Inspection and 
Insurance Contracts. Work on this exercise had continued with the 
support of the Council’s insurance brokers and the Procurement Team. 
A timetable has been agreed and the Invitation to Tender document 
was under development - to be published before the end of November 
2018 with a deadline for responses of mid-January 2019.

 Liability Claims Handling. The insourcing of Highways Maintenance 
operations with effect from 1 October 2018 meant that the Council is 
now exposed to Public and Employers Liability claims which were 
previously the responsibility of BAM Nuttall.

 Insurance Fund Budget. Work had continued on the production of the 
Insurance Fund Budget for 2019/20. Whilst costs for some classes of 
insurance will be lower than in 2018/19 rises in other premiums may 
mean an overall increase in the Budget for the forthcoming financial 
year. The budget including the allocation between schools and the 
General Fund is to be presented to the meeting of this Committee 
scheduled for 28 January 2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

40 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr Robin Baker of External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update that summarised key findings 
arising from the work that the External Auditor had carried out in the delivery 
of its responsibilities as Wirral Council’s external auditors, as at November 
2018.

The External Auditor informed that planning for the 2018/19 audit was 
underway, and detailed plans were to be presented to the Audit and Risk 
management Committee at its January 2019 meeting. He added that audits in 

Page 5



respect of Housing Benefit and Teachers Pensions were due to be completed 
at the end-November 2018 and at present there had been no significant 
issues identified.

The Director of Finance and Investment apprised Members of work being 
undertaken with CIPFA on Financial Resilience and aspects of financial 
modelling and benchmarking.

In response to questions from Members on good practice, and in seeking 
reassurance on the matter of commercialism, Mr Baker informed that as the 
Council’s auditor Grant Thornton could not advise the Council directly, but can 
share insights given their access to experts in the field.  

Resol
[...]
l Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 to 2022/23 and was 
agreed at Cabinet on the 16 July 2018. The plan sets out how the approach to 
improving and managing financial sustainability. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the progress to date on Financial Resilience Plan Programme 2018/19.

2. Agrees to regular updates being present to the Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for reviewing 
governance and that effective processes are in place in the Council, making 
necessary recommendations to Cabinet where effectiveness needs to 
improve.  Part of this includes seeking assurances that the Council has 
sufficient financial resilience to mitigate and manage its future financial risks. 
The Financial Resilience Plan is being presented to the Committee as the 
main element of the Council’s approach to improving financial resilience 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The financial resilience plan highlights a series of actions that will be tested to 
ensure we can demonstrate a high level of financial management and control, 
effective leadership and decision making and ensuring evidence is available 
to prove that we are providing value for money for our local taxpayers.
The actions are vital for the Council’s future development and no other options 
were considered. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The financial position for local councils continues to be challenging.  Since 
2010 all councils have faced the following:

 Reductions in Central Government Funding.

 The effects of increased financial pressures in a number of core services 
such as social care.

 The impact of business rates retention including the responsibility for 
payment of appeals.

 New financial responsibilities for Councils for areas previously under 
central government control such as Council Tax Benefit.

3.2 To respond improving and maintaining financial resilience has been 
[...]
: 

 The outcomes based focus of the Wirral Plan demonstrates a willingness 
by Members and the Senior Leadership Team to be open to new ideas on 
how services might be delivered in future. 

 The determination and commitment of the Senior Leadership Team and 
the Cabinet to instil a culture of financial discipline throughout the 
organisation. 

 A budgeting process for 2018/19 and 2019/20-2022/23 that was becoming 
more grounded and rigorous. 

 There are pockets of good practice in the Council. 

 The Director of Finance has begun to raise the influence and profile of the 
Finance team on strategic issues.

Development areas 
The areas that must be developed included: 

 There is a pressing need to agree a Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
associated transformation plan to address the projected spending gap. 

Page 10



 The future delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
transformation plans are dependent on changing the existing culture 
within the Council. 

 Members and senior officials need to more explicitly set a tone that 
financial discipline is important. 

 Refocus and reprioritise the finance and audit functions. 

 Putting in place the enablers that provide effective financial management. 
In the light the outcomes of the work undertaken a financial resilience 
programme has been developed to build financial resilience and has taken  
forward the specific areas that it is recommend need to be developed further.
It incorporates the development of a new MTFS (agreed by Cabinet in 
summer 2018) including an approach to benchmarking and financial and the 
use of reserves. In addition the programme also contains the details of a 
move away from a transactional finance processing approach to finance 
support to a more dynamic Finance Business Partnering role with finance 
advising services in challenging times. 

The programme has 4 elements being the 4 elements for financial resilience:

 Getting routine Financial Management Right.

 Benchma
[...]
ractice guidance identified in 
the CIPFA publication ‘A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees’.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
2.1 No other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT
3.1. Internal Audit operate an effective reporting mechanism for Members of the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee that summarises audit work 
completed and identifies issues raised on timely bi-monthly basis. This report 
supports these arrangements by focussing on the following:

 Any items of note arising from audit work conducted, 
 Any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members,
 Performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service,
 Developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the 

Internal Audit Service. 

The information contained within this report is for the period 1st November to 
31st December 2018.

3.2. Items of Note 

3.2.a Commercialism

An audit has recently been completed to examine and evaluate the 
developing processes around Commercialism across the Council, specifically 
the development, appraisal, acceptance and monitoring of ideas to develop 
income generation. The findings from the review identified that many key 
aspects of governance, record keeping and training have improved 
significantly and a greater understanding of the opportunities and risks 
associated with this type of activity exists amongst the workforce including the 
need for effective control and governance arrangements to mitigate risks 
presented. The main recommendation identified from the work undertaken 
and agreed with senior management was for a clearer process to be 
established to ensure that all relevant details of new commercial ideas are 

Page 22



reported to the Investment and Change Board in a timely fashion for 
consideration. 

3.2.b Risk Management

Audit work continues to be undertaken in this area providing best practice 
guidance and support for officers involved with the implementation of the new 
arrangement
[...]
ce. 

Ensuring that the leadership has a clear shared and current understanding of those 

risks is fundamental to that aim. My reports of 24 September and 19 November 2018 

indicated that work had been undertaken with the Strategic Leadership Team to 

draw out their view of the Council’s most significant risks. This report provides a 

further progress update in relation to that work.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the report be noted.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The committee needs to understand the authority’s most significant risks in 
order to fulfil its role of providing independent assurance of the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 None.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 My report of 19 November 2018 confirmed that to progress the development of 
the revised register a sub-group of this committee was to consider the draft set 
of corporate risks which had been identified in conjunction with the Strategic 
Leadership Team.

3.2 A workshop took place prior to the meeting on 19 November 2018. This 
considered 10 of the existing 14 risks. Each was reviewed in detail with 
particular reference to how it was defined, the risk owner, the relevance of the 
stated mitigation and mitigation that was not currently recognised within the 
register. All comments made within the workshop were recorded and 
incorporated into an updated version of the register.

3.3 Members also suggested 6 additional areas of risk for consideration by SLT as 
to their corporate significance. These too were recorded.

3.4 On 15 January 2019 the updated register was presented to SLT. The Team 
accepted Members’ comments in relation to the existing risks and no changes 
to the register were proposed.

3.5 Of the additional risks mentioned by the Member sub-group SLT considered 
that these were elements of the existing risks, but that the descriptions and 
mitigation for those risks should be amended to r
[...]
pacts are 
gradual and limited wherever possible.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken with regard to this report.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mike Lane
Senior Risk & Insurance Officer
telephone:  (0151) 666 3413
email:   mikelane@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Correspondence with insurers, brokers and legal services providers

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Audit & Risk Management Committee
Corporate Risk & Insurance Management

Routine report presented to 

all meetings of this 

Committee.

Page 34

mailto:mikelane@wirral.gov.uk


Audit and Risk Management Committee
Monday, 28 January 2019

REPORT TITLE: INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2019/20

REPORT OF: Director of Finance and Investment

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the elements which make up the Insurance Fund, the cost of 
running the Risk & Insurance Section and the Budget for 2019/20. 

The overall Budget for 2019/20 is £10,000 more than the agreed Budget for 
2018/19. The cost to General Fund services is £194,000 (10%) higher than for 
2018/19.

The Insurance Fund Budget affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Insurance Fund Budget 2019/20 be agreed. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 The setting of the Insurance Fund Budget is necessary to adequately fund 

insurable risk and ensure the equitable allocation of insurance costs.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options were considered

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Introduction

3.1. Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Local 
Authorities are allowed to set aside financial provisions to cover self-insured 
losses.

3.2 By self-insuring an Authority avoids paying insurers’ administration profit 
margins and Insurance Premium Tax on predictable levels of claims. 
Furthermore only rarely do ext

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 January 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors A Davies
P Doughty
J McManus
JE Green

T Anderson
D Elderton
P Gilchrist

Deputies: Councillors G Wood (In place of RL Abbey)

47 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No declarations were made.

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

49 MINUTES 

Councillor Phil Gilchrist requested an update on progress relating to risk share 
arrangements and monitoring of the Integrated Commissioning Hub (ICH) 
project (minute 35 refers). The Chief Internal Auditor re-affirmed that the 
working arrangements for this project continued to be refined and that the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee would receive report on the project 
and work being undertaken in due course.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018, 
be approved.

50 FINANCIAL RESILIENCE PLAN: PROGRESS UPDATE 

Director of Finance and Investment (S151) introduced her report that set out 
progress on the financial resilience plan that, part of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 to 2022/23, that had been agreed at 
Cabinet on the 16 July 2018. The plan set out the approach to improving and 
managing financial sustainability. 



The Director of Finance and Investment informed that the financial position for 
local councils continued to be challenging and that since 2010 all councils had 
faced reductions in central government funding and ongoing financial 
pressures in a number of core services such as social care. She further 
informed that additional pressures had fallen upon the Council as a result of 
the impact of business rates retention that included the responsibility for 
payment of appeals and areas previously under central government control 
such as Council Tax Benefit.

The Director of Finance and Investment reported that building financial 
resilience was a key part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, i.e. planning 
for the Council’s finances. A review had been undertaken in early 2018 by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and an 
assessment of financial management arrangements had identified a number 
of areas of strength that included:

 The outcomes based focus of the Wirral Plan demonstrated a 
willingness by Members and the Senior Leadership Team to be open to 
new ideas on how services might be delivered in future. 

 The determination and commitment of the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Cabinet to instil a culture of financial discipline throughout the 
organisation. 

 A budgeting process for 2018/19 and 2019/20 - 2022/23 was becoming 
more grounded and rigorous. 

 There were pockets of good practice in the Council. 
 The Director of Finance had begun to raise the influence and profile of 

the Finance team on strategic issues.

The review also identified some areas for development, namely:

 There was a pressing need to agree a Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and associated transformation plan to address the projected spending 
gap. 

 The future delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
transformation plans were dependent on changing the existing culture 
within the Council. 

 Members and senior officials needed to more explicitly set a tone that 
financial discipline was important. 

 Refocus and reprioritise the finance and audit functions. 
 Putting in place the enablers that provided effective financial 

management. 

Members noted that developmental areas had already started to be 
addressed through mandatory training and a restructure of the finance team.



Members questioned the Director of Finance and Investment on a number of 
points within her report that included actions taken to deal with ‘unpredictable 
events’ and extending ‘good practice’ to all areas of the Council. The Director 
informed that much of the resilience planning involved how the Council 
managed risk across the organisation, and how it was vital to build 
contingency planning into its procedures. She added that an example of an 
unpredictable event could include issues such as Business Rates Appeals.

A Member questioned the Director on budget overspending, the Council’s 
Senior Management Structure, the matter of the independence of the Internal 
Auditor function and how the Internal Audit function kept pace with the 
massive changes currently faced by the Council.

The Chief Internal Auditor responded, and provided reassurance to the 
Committee on his personal role, reporting lines (which included a direct link to 
the Chief Executive) and how the Internal Audit function provided 
unencumbered reporting. He added that the Internal Audit function retained 
full independence and reacted well to change, addressing risk in conjunction 
with the full engagement of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. The 
Committee was also apprised that the Internal Audit function and 
independence was well established within the Council and was not affected at 
all by its location in the management structure.
   
Resolved – That

(1) That progress to date on Financial Resilience Plan Programme 
2018/19 be noted; and

(2) Further update reports be presented to the Committee on a 
regular basis.

51 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced his report that identified and 
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included three 
items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 
November to 31 December 2018. The items of note were:

Commercialism - The Chief Internal Auditor informed that an audit had 
recently been completed to examine and evaluate the developing processes 
around Commercialism across the Council, specifically the development, 
appraisal, acceptance and monitoring of ideas to develop income generation.

Risk Management - Members noted that audit work continued in this area 
providing best practice guidance and support for officers involved with the 
implementation of the new arrangements. The outcome of this work is the 



production of an updated Risk Assurance Map which, upon completion, will be 
reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

ICT - The Chief Internal Auditor informed that over the reporting period audit 
work had focussed on the following areas with ongoing work to evaluate and 
test the effectiveness of controls in operation for:

 Email Security
 Data Security Standards – Payment Cards
 Software Licensing
 Cyber Security Risk Management - Follow Up

The Chief Internal Auditor further apprised the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on outstanding audit recommendations, internal audit performance 
indicators and internal audit developments. He was pleased to report that, at 
the time of reporting there were no outstanding items and no significant issues 
arising. The Chief Internal Auditor also provided examples of work underway 
to improve the overall efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

52 DEVELOPMENT OF THE REVISED CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Finance and Investment (S151) introduced her 
report that informed of the improved focus on the Council’s most critical risks 
and enhancements to arrangements for managing risk. The report further 
informed that the leadership had a clear shared and current understanding of 
those risks and was fundamental to this aim. The Director of Finance and 
Investment reminded Members of earlier reports dated 24 September and 19 
November 2018, and informed how work had been undertaken with the 
Strategic Leadership Team to draw out their view of the Council’s most 
significant risks. The Director’s report provided a further progress update in 
relation to that work.

The Audit and Risk Management Committee was apprised of the workshop 
that had taken place prior to the meeting on 19 November 2018 which had 
considered 10 of the existing 14 risks. Each had been reviewed in detail with 
particular reference to how it was defined, the risk owner, and relevance of 
the stated mitigation (and mitigation that was not currently recognised within 
the register). All comments made within the workshop were recorded and 
incorporated into an updated version of the register.

On 15 January 2019 the updated register was presented to the Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT). Members were informed that the SLT had accepted 
Members’ comments in relation to the existing risks.



Members expressed the view that the workshop events had been most helpful 
and time well spent, providing an opportunity for additional discussion on the 
subject outside of the formal meeting cycle, and requested that the 
Committee’s thanks to Mike Lane, Senior Risk and Insurance Officer be 
recorded.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

53 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Finance and Investment (S151) introduced her 
report that informed of progress made in relation to key actions planned for 
2018/19 as reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee at its 19 
November 2018 meeting (minute 39 refers).

The report provided a regular update on the work around risk management 
and insurance in support of the Council’s Risk Management Framework. The 
items of note were:

 Corporate Risk Register – subject of a separate report to the 
Committee, Minute No. 52 (ante) refers;

 Improvements to the Risk Management Framework;
 Traded Services for Schools and Academies;
 Procurement of Replacement Claims Management Information 

System;
 Procurement of Motor Insurance and Engineering; Inspection and 

Insurance Contracts;
 Liability Claims Handling;
 Insurance Fund Budget - subject of a separate report to the 

Committee, Minute No. 54 (post) refers; and
 Renewal of Liability and Computer and Insurance Contracts.

A Member questioned the Director of Finance and Investment on key points 
relating to the Motor Insurance and Engineering Inspection and Insurance 
Contracts, namely whether responses had been received and within budget. 
The Director confirmed that this was so, and the outcome of the procurement 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

54 INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2019/20 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Finance and Investment (S151) introduced her 
report that set out information on the elements which make up the Insurance 
Fund, the cost of running the Risk & Insurance Section and the Budget for 
2019/20. 



The Audit and Risk Management Committee was apprised that the 2019/20 
Insurance Fund Budget of £2,945,000 was an increase of £10,000 (0.3%) on 
the Budget for 2018/19. Members also noted that the cost to General Fund 
and covered from the Insurance Reserve Budget was £194,000, i.e. 10% 
higher than for 2018/19, being the result of a greater percentage of liability 
claims from schools compared to recent years, and due to additional property 
insurance premiums generated by the acquisition of major assets. 

The Director of Finance and Investment informed the Committee of the 
principal risks that the Council currently self-insures, together with the 
probable maximum sum. She also informed of the premiums (under insurance 
contract) that had been charged in recent years in respect of the three 
principal risks covered by the Insurance Fund i.e. Casualty (liability), Material 
Damage and Business Interruption, and Comprehensive Motor Insurance.

Members noted that by self-insuring the Council avoided paying insurers’ 
administration profit and Insurance Premium Tax on predicted levels of 
claims. 

A Member sought clarification from the Director of Finance and Investment 
about additional cost to the budget of £194,000 (earmarked for the insurance 
element of the Council’s Highways Contract) and whether this was a one-off 
occurrence or covered by internal recharge. The Director of Finance and 
Investment advised that internal accounting recharges would be adjusted and 
the General Fund would be replenished as a result.  

Resolved – That the Insurance Fund Budget 2019/20 be agreed.

55 EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr Stuart Basnett, Assistant Manager Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update that summarised key findings 
arising from the work that the External Auditor had carried out in the delivery 
of its responsibilities as Wirral Council’s external auditors, as at 15 January 
2019.

The report contained information about the External Auditor’s progress on the 
Financial Statements Audit 2018/19 detailing the planned dates and status of 
each stage of the process in relation to the external audit of the Council’s 
budgetary process, value for money risk assessment and delivery of their 
findings.

Mr Basnett informed Members of other matters covered in the External Audit 
progress report on the funding of Social Care and work underway to help 
bring together influencers, academics and investors who were helping to 



shape the future of Adult Social Care and the latest trends in local authority 
trading companies.

A Member questioned reference to the status of an objection contained within 
the report. Mr Basnett responded, explaining that this was a long standing 
matter re a complaint lodged by a member of the public in relation to Lender 
Option Borrower Option (LOBO) Loans. The Director of Finance and 
investment informed that this matter was hoped to be nearing a conclusion 
and the issue of LOBO Loans had been the subject of nationwide challenge to 
Local Authorities. Note: While the types of debt products that are available to 
councils have been changed over time, the principles within both professional 
code and legislation have remained, which is that councils can only ever 
borrow in the medium to long term for capital investment purposes. Councils 
are duty bound to constantly monitor their debt portfolios to ensure it meets 
their requirement to fund capital expenditure.  

A Member sought reassurance on the associated work with the Council’s 
Pension Fund and requested that this be looked at and reported back to the 
Committee. It was noted that the Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) was 100% 
funded at this time.

Another Member highlighted the matter looked-after children and questioned 
actions taken by the External Auditor on the monitoring of OFSTED reports. 
Mr Basnett informed that reports were reviewed and actions recorded, with 
measures put in place to address any points that had been raised. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted.


